



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

SECOND APPEAL NO: 17/2026

Between:

Narisetty Lakshmi Narayana,

...APPELLANT

AND

Poda Hymavathi and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Appellant:

1. MARELLA RADHA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. SIVA RAMA KRISHNA KOLLURU

The Court made the following:

I.A.No.1 of 2026

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this application is filed seeking to condone the delay of 59 days in preferring the appeal.

Learned counsel for the respondents appeared and did not refute the condonation of delay.

In view of the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit and considering the submissions made, the delay of 59 days is hereby condoned.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

SECOND APPEAL NO: 17/2026

List the matter after four(4) weeks.

Till then, *status-quo* shall be maintained by all the parties concerned with regard to the judgment and decree dated 23.12.2024 passed in A.S.No.65 of 2019 on the file of the III Additional District Judge(FTC), Ongole.

09.03.2026
TPS

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J