

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ĀNDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

SECOND APPEAL NO: 17 OF 2026

Between:

Narisetty Lakshmi Narayana, S/o Seshagiri Rao, Aged 50 years, R/o. Door No.2-97 A, Inagallu Village, Parchur Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Appellant/Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1

AND

1. Poda Hymavathi, W/o Anjaneyulu, Aged 61 years, R/o. D.No.2-93/B, Inagallu Village, Parchur Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Respondent/Appellant/Plaintiff

2. Narisetty Lakshmi Rajesh, S/o Lakshmi Narayana, Aged 25 years, R/o. Door NO.2-97B, Inagallu Village, Parchur Mandal, Prakasam District.
3. Narisetty Sravani, D/o Lakshmi Narayana, Aged 23 years, R/o. Door No.2-97A, Inagallu Village, Parchur Mandal, Prakasam District. Representing through GPA holder Narisetty Dhana Lakshmi, W/o. Lakshmi Narayana, Aged 48 years, R/o. Door No.2-97A, Inagallu Village Parchur Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Respondents/Respondents No.2 & 3/Defendants No.2 & 3

Second Appeal under Section 100 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal revision case, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Second Appeal by setting aside the Judgment and Decree dated 23.12.2024 passed in A.S.No.65 of 2019 by the III-Additional District Judge Ongole modifying the



Judgment and Decree dated 12.04.2019 passed in O.S. No. 189 of 2014 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Parchur Prakasam District;

IA NO: 3 OF 2026:

Petition under Order 41, rule 5 r/w under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including execution of proceedings of the Judgment and Decree dated 23.12.2024 passed in A.S.65 of 2019 on the file of the III-Additional District Judge (FTC) Ongole, modifying the Judgment and Decree dated 12.04.2019 passed in O.S. No.189 of 2014 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Parchur Prakasam District, pending disposal of SA.No.17 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 09.03.2026 & 21.04.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Marella Radha, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Siva Rama Krishna Kolluru, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, and of Sri M K Raj Kumar, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2 & 3, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

None appears for the respondents

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026

Interim order granted earlier is extended till next date of hearing.

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III-Additional District Judge (FTC) Ongole.
2. The Senior Civil Judge, Parchur Prakasam District.
3. One CC to M/s Marella Radha, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri M K Raj Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri Siva Rama Krishna Kolluru, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED: 29.04.2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION - 2026

ORDER

SA.No.17 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

